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While it is not the case that the ranks of different 

states are the same in formal and informal manufac+ 

turing GVA, there is a correlation between the two, 
Karnataka, which is ranked fourth in ASI manufactur 
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EWhile formal sector's long-term share in manufacturing 
value added has remained stable... 

53.6 551 

ing, does not figure in the top five in ASUSE, but it 
is still ranked seventh. This suggests even informal 
manufacturing needs a formal manufacturing sector 
to thrive. 

This can be seen by comparing ASI manufacturing GVÀ 
with India's total manufacturing GVA. AS's share in 
total manufacturing GVA has hovered between 50% (in 
2001-02) and 65% (in 2011-12) between 1995-96 and 
2022-23, the period for which the Centre for Monitoring 
Indian Economy (CMIE) allows one to separate the 
manufacturing part of ASI. To be sure, it is possible that 
some fluctuations seen in the data, or its lack, is just 
because of methodological changes. For example, ASI 
started counting rent earned from buildings as a 
factory's output only from 2018-19. However, ASI's 
share in overall manufacturing increasing since 2018-19 
ASI manufacturing's share in India's manufacturing GVA (% of lndia's total manufacturing GVA) 
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By one measure, the trend in India's formal 
manufacturing has turned in favour of the shop 

floor workers. The share bf workers' wages -workers 
in ASI does not include managers-in gross value added 
has reversed its long-term falling trend in the last two 
decades. This means that wages are now a bigger share 
of the value created by workers. However, the data also 
shows that factories are now employing a greater share 
of contract workers and this number has increased 
Work contractualisation is rising in formal manufacturing 
even as share of workers' wages in GVA is increasing 

Gujarat. 
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GVA share in manufacturing part of ASI (%) 
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must not be read as a long-term trend becoming 
evident when data became consistent. A like-for-like 
comparison of GVA is possible using ASI's unit-level 
data, which allows one to decide how to calculate 
output and input. This shows that open factories in ASI 
manufacturing had a 62% share in country's manufac 
turing in 2008-09 (first year of the use of new NIC 
codes) and 63% in 2022-23 (last year for which 
unit-level data is available). These numbers are not very 
different from the ASI manufacturing as published in 
the reports, which shows this number at 65% in 
2008-09 and 62% in 2022-23. 

Source: ASI, ASUSE 

Labour's share in fruits of growth are unequally distributed 

T54 573 59 

Source: CME 

almost three times in the last three decades. Contract 
workers are generally given lower wages and other 
benefits than permanent workers and therefore it 
ought to be seen as a cost-cutting measure by factories. 
When seen in the backdrop of the larger trend of 
manufacturing growth remaining stable over the 
long-term in India, this suggests a greater preoccupa 
tion with cost cutting than unlocking a higher level of 
value creation. 

Workers' wages as a share of GVA in ASI (2%) 
Contract workers' share in ASl workers (%) 
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Famerswatchhelplessly as tloodedRaviswallows50 acres alongborder 
AFTERTHE 
FLOODS 

PAWAN KJAISWAR 
TRIBUNE NEWS SERVICE 

KAKKAR (AMRITSAR), SEPT 19 
Already struggling with the 
challenge of cultivating their 
fields across the barbed 
fence along the ndia-Pak 
istan border, farmers in 
Amritsar's Kakkar and 
Rania villages have now suf 
fered another blow as the 
swollen Ravi has swallowed 
around 50 acres of their fer 
tile farmland. 

Sukhrajbir Pal Singh Gill of 
Kakkar said the raging water 
Wreaked havoc even as the 
villagers fought for survival. 

The Ravi changed its course 
and entered our fields. It 
washed away fertile tracts 
before flowing into Pakistan. 
All we could do was watch 
helplessly as our ancestral 
land disappeared' he said. 

For the villagers, the loss is 
not just economic but emo 
tional. "Most families here 
solely depend on farming. 
Our livelihood has been crip 
pled. We already needed 
secuity clearance to access 
our fields. Now, the fiver has 
taken away the land we had 
worked on for generations," 
lamented Sukhrajbir. He and 
his three brothers owned 
around 50 acres, of which 15 
acres have been eroded. 

Kulbir Singh Gill, who 
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RVER CHANGES COURSE 
The Ravi changed its 

COurse and entered our fields. 
twashed awayferületracis 
before fiowing into Pakistan. All 
we could do was watch 
helplessly as our ancestral land 
disappeared. The river has 
taken awaythe land we had 
been working on for generations 
Sukhrajbir Pal Singh Gill, KAKKAR VILLAGE 

Owns six acres, accused both 
state and central govern 
ments .of neglecting the 

plight of those owning land 
along the border. We were 
already living on the edge. 
The erosion has compound 

edour miseries" he said. Jas 
bir Singh said their damage 
was continuing as the flood 
waters had not receded fully. 
"The erosion is ongoing. Our 
land continues to vanish 
before our eyes," he said. 

Harjit Singh of Rania vil 
lage said the land was not 
only a source of income for 
them,; but. their identity. 
"Watching it disappear is 
heart-breaking. We have 
suffered the most as our 
fields fall between the Ravi 
and Sakki Nullah (a sea 
sonal stream)," he said. 
A few villagers blamed 

the unregulated release of 
water from dams upstream 
for their troubles. 

While the district adminis 
Todays issue is of 26 pages, induding fourpage Delhi Tribune. 

tration has been assessing 
the damage, villagers fear 
the compensation may not 
be adequate to cover long 
term losses. 

Deputy Commissioner 
Sakshi Sawhney said com 
pensation would be provided 
as per the State Disaster 
Response Fund (SDRF) reg 
ulations. Farmers will get 
Rs 47,000 per hectare for loss 

of land, Rs 20,000 per acre for 
crop loss and additional 
input subsidy" she said. 

Calling the relief too less", 
Jamhoori Kisan Sabha 
leader Ratan Singh Rand 
hawa said the government 
must provide Rs 45 lakh per 
acre to those whose land had 
been washed away. 

Farmers show their damaged fields near the fencing along the 
Pakistan border at Kakkar village in Amritsar. PHOTO: VISHAL KUMAR 



Rice millers oppose new CMR 
policy, seek amendments 

Iransport, storage, godown allocation key concerns PARVEEN ARORA among rice millers and deal 
ers across the state, who 
have demanded amend 
ments. A major change in 
the policy is the reduction in 
the permissible limit of bro 
ken rice in deliveries 
from 25% earlier to just 10% 
now. Millers argue this 
move will add to their bur 
den, as breakage during 
milling is a natural process. 

They also sought clarity on 
the remaining 15% broken 

ofice leter no 1206 -dated.29.05:1989 and TICeWe demand clarity on 
o been exete6emaining broken noe aS) 

TRIBUNE NEWS SERVICE 

KARNAL, SEPTEMBER 19 
The Haryana Government 
late on Thursday issued its 

custom-milled rice 
(CMR) policy for 2025-26, 
triggering resentment 

new 

HOUSING BOARD HARYANA 
OFFICE CONPLEX, 5TH FLOOR. .PLOT 

NO. 147, SECTOR4 GURUGRAM. HARYANA 
Eaail: emhbhgurg@gmal.com |Website: ww.hbh.gov.in 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
It is for the information to the general public that the 
House No.376- Type-LIG Housing Board Colony, 
Sector-7-Extn Gurugram was allotted in the name of 
|Sh. Jai Kishan Shana Clo Sh. Jagdish Kumar Rlo 
House No.16/79,Subhash Nagar New Delhi Vide this 

Sütesit 

J04-09-1992 on General Transfer Basis. Again it was in such circumstances. In the transferTed in the narme of Sh. Kundan Lal S/o Sh. 
Prithvi Raj R/o 245 Ward No.6, Jacobpura, Gurugram| nevW policy, the governnment |vide this office leter no. 437 dated 21.04.1997 on| has fixed Rs 2.23 per guintal General Transfer Basis. Now Smt. Rami Kapur WNlo 

Rani Wo Sh. Puran Bhagat Rlo 653/2, Patel Nagarit is difficult tO go with CMR g54 lakh MTand contribute Gurugram Vide this ofice letter No-1928-1929 Dated-ayn 

Late Sh. Kundan Lal Arora R/o House No.375 HBC. for additional miiling cost to Sector-7Extn., Gurugram, Haryana has submitted an lappication to transter of House No.376, Type-LIG|| reduce broken rice, Rs 1.23 HBC Sector-7 Extn., Gurugram in her favour due to death of Transferee Sh. Kundan Lal (Her Husband) per quintal for additional |on the basis of Legal Heirs.fany legal Heirts) or anystorage cost, Rs 3.33 per quin person istare having any objecion against the transter of ownership of said flat, the objector(s) can tal for packaging charges for (submit the objection in this ofice i.e. Olo Estate |Manager, Housing Board Haryana, office complex,| broken rice. Against these 5th Floor, Piot no. 147 Sector-44 Gurugram in writing along with supporting documents within 30 days of rates, the processing and the publication of this notice. f no objection is received within 30 days of publication of this notice in laforesaid manner, the permission for transfer shall bel |granted after the expiry of 30 days and no objecion of| 1s around Ks 25 per quintal," any kind will be entertained after 30 days. 
Estate Manager Housing Board Haryana Gurugram 

handling cost of broken rice 

said Sourabh Gupta, presi 
dent, Karnal Rice Millers and 
Dealers Association. 

ficient number of vehicles. 
Fake vehicle numbers are giv 
en to the administration by a 
couple of transporters, which 
had already been highlighted 
in the past," Gupta alleged. 

Millers also expressed disap 
pointment over the govern ment's refusal to provide 
transportation facilities for 
shifing paddy from grain mar kets to FCI godowns. "We and farmers had to face difficulties düring season time as trans porters get tenderwithout suf 

According to estimates by 
the Agriculture and Farnmers 
Welfare Department, paddy 
will be sown in about 13.97 
lakh acres this year, with 
arrivals of around 84 lakh 
MT in mandis and procure 
ment centres, Of this, pro 

agencies are Curement 
xpectedto pLrehase aboOut 

around 36 LMT of CMR 

rice-to the Central pool. 
about 67 percent of delivered 

The new policy mandates 
millers to deliver rice in a 
staggered manner: 15% by 
December 2025, 25% by 
January 2026, 20% by Feb 
ruary end, 15% by March 
end, another 15% by May 
end, and the final 10% by 
June 30. The Centre has 
fixed the MSP at Rs 2,369 
per quintal for common 
paddy and Rs 2,389 per 
quintal for Grade 'A'. 

Millers demanded that FCI 
godowns be allotted closer to 
their units, "We had to face 
lots of difficulties for the last 
two seasons due to allotment 
of godowns for delivery of 
CMR at faraway places," 
Gupta said. 
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Centre decares state severely' hit, 
calls for report on flood damages 

TRIBUNE NEWS SERVICE 

CHANDIGARH, SEPTEMBER 19 

The Union Ministry of Home 
Affairs (MHA) has asked the 

state government to send an 

assessment report of the 

damage caused by floods 
within three months. 

This comes as the Centre 

has declared the Punjab 

floods å disaster of "severe 

nature" A senior govern 

ment official said the deci 

sion recognising the severity 

ofthe floods was intimated to 

the state government by the 

MHA on September 16. 

It was said that in such con 

ditions, financial aid is pro 

vided through the State Dis-

aster Response Fund (SDRF), 

supplemernting it with funds 

from the National Disaster 

Response Fund NDRE) after 

of an inter-ministerial central 

team. Recently Union Minis-

ters Jitendra Singh and Jitin 

As water levels rise again in the Beas, Kapurthala villagers 

cross inundated fields on a boat. TRIBUNE PHOTO: MALKIAT SINGH 

assessment based on the visitSecretary KAP Sinha on 

Prasada had visited flood-hit 

areas in Pathankot and Gur 

da_pur to assess the damage. 
government A senior 

functionary said though the 
decision would mean high-

er allocation of funds, exact 

details of the implication of 
the MHA orders were being 
examined. Punjab Chief 

PATIALA, SEPTEMBER 19 

At least 47 incidents of stub 
ble burning have been 
reported from parts of Pun 
jab in five days, the maxi 
mum in flood-hit Amritsar 
district. Thirty-two inci-
dents were reported from 
Amritsar, followed by six in 
Patiala and five in Tarn 

Friday convened a meeting 

of heads of all departments 
and deputy commissioners 

Taran till Friday evening: A 
case each was reported from 
Sangrur, Hoshiarpur, Fer 
0zepur and Bathinda. 

|47 farm fires reported in five days 

Meanwhile, the Punjab 
Pollution Control Board 
(PPCB) state government 
imposed a fine of Rs 50,000 
on the erring farmers. 

No farmer has been appre 

irseuat 

to prepare detailed assess 

ment report of the damages 
in their areas. 

Meanwhile, AAP Rajya 
Sabha MP Vikramjit Singh 
Sahney in a statement said 

he had written to Rao Inderit 

Singh, Minister of State 
(Independent Charge), Min 
istry of Statistics and Pro 
gramme Implementation, 
urging immediate recogni 

tion of the Punjab floods as a 
major calamity. 

hended in this regard. 

The data was compiled by 

the Punjab Remote Sensing. 

Centre at Punjab Agricul 

tural University (PAU), Lud 

hiana. The Centre had 

begun recording farm fires 

on September 15 and the 
exercise will continue till 
November 30. -TNS 



How climate change, dams & silt are choking Punjabs rivers 

KAHAN SINGH PANNU 
EXSECRETARY, DEPT OF WATER 

RESOURCES, PUNJAB 

HEpeople of Pun 
jab are once again 
facing wide 
spread destruc 
tion due to floods 

in rivers passing through the 
state. Just two years ago, 
large parts of Punjab were 
similarly ravaged, reviving 
memories of past floods in 
1947, 1955, 1988 and 1993. 

After the 1955 floods, the 
state government built drains 
and embankments. and ater 
dams, to regulate water flow. 
These measures helped for a 

xwhile, but climate chánge has 
worsened the situation. Sud 
den cloudbursts and torrential 
rains in the hills and plains, 
such as those in Himachal 
Pradeshand Jammu,now trig 

ger floods with little warning. 
While Punjab normally 

receives an average of 550 rmm 
of rain inayear, on a single day 

August 28, 2025 Jammu 
received 380 mm ofrain, result 
ing in severe floods in the Ravi. 

On the other hand, cloud 
bursts in the Kullu and 

Bilaspur resulted in huge 
releases in the Beas. This flow 

ofwater, carzingiltanddebris 
from the mountains, passes 
through dams into ivers, caus 
ing heavy destruction. 

The flowof rivers follows the 
lavws of nature To understand 
the science behind the flow of 
water in the Sutlej, it is impor 
tant to study the Sutlej Valley 
Project of 1926, which docu 
ments detailed data on levels 
and distances of various head 
works to control the water flow. 

It shows that the slope of the 
Sutlej is 1.78 feet per mile for a 
distance of 55 miles rom the 
Ropar Headworks to the 
Phillaur bridge. 

From there, up to the Harike 
Headworks, this slope is 1.50 
feet per mile, which further 
reduces to 1.1 feet per mile in 
a distance of 32 miles from 
Harike to the Ferozepur head 
works. The slope of the river 
reduces to just one foot from 
Ferozepur to the Suleimanke 
headworks in Pakistan (just 
opposite Fazilka) in a distance 
of 78 miles. 

Thus, due to the very low 
slope of Punjab's rivers, the 
flow offloodwater dowhstrearm 
remains a challenge, causing 
massive destruction during 
heavy rains. This is complicat 
ed by heavý silt déposition at 
dams and headvworks. 

As water slows before each 
structure, silt settles and rais 
es riverbeds, while scouring 
downstream erodes soil. 

Over time, this cycle reduces 
the carrying capacity of 
rivers, leading to embank 

ment breaches and floods. 
Several villages along the. 

Sutlej and Beas have become 
chronic flashpoints, where silt 
accumulation causes severe 
inundation. For instance, the 
Sutlej water released from the 
Nangal dam deposits its silt 
near Anandpur Sabhib, where 
the people have to bear the 
brunt offloods. Likewise, after 
the construction ofthe Harike 
headworks in 1956; several feet 
of silt has accumulated 

upstream in the Beas up to the 
bridge of Goindwal Sahib. 

Decades of silting have also 
drasticallyreduced the storage 
capacity of headworks and 
dams. For example, the Fer 
ozepur Headworks, which was 
built in 1928, had a water stor 
age capacity of 24,000 acre feet 
(one acre-foot is water with 
one foot depth on one açre). 
Today, it has been reduced to 
only about 5,000 acre feet. 

The Harike Headworks' 

WVithout continuoLus 
river desilting and 

stronger , 
embankments, 

Punjab will remain 
locked in acycle of 
disaster and repai: 

water storage capacity is down 
from 67,900 acre feet to about 
10,000 acre feet. The Bhakra 
Dam (1956) on the Sutlej, Pong 
Dam (1972) on the Beas and 
Ranjit Sagar Dam on the Ravi 
(1999) were designed with the 
water storage capacity of 9.34, 
8.57 and 3.28 bn cubic metres, 
respectively. Their storage 
capacity is down by 20%. 

During heavy rains, excess 
water from dams is released 
into rivers to avoid risk of 
dam failure, which can cause 
unimaginable devastation. 

For example, during the 
1988 floods, 4.78 lakh cusecs of 
water passed through the 
Ropar Headworks on Septem 
ber 26, which increased to 5.74 
lakh cusecs by the time it 
passed through the Harike 
Headworks on September 28 
and the same swelled to 7 lakh 
cusecs at the Ferozepur Head 
works on September 29. 

Similarly, 4 lakh cusecs of 

wator passs thTousk 

Ropar Headworks in 1993. 
N TOday the condition is such 
thateven moderate releasesof 
1.5 lakh cusecs in thé Sutlej 
and Beas cause devastation, 
compared to past floods when 
much higher flows were 
absorbed. 

Interestingly, an Indus Valley 
civilisation study shows that 
over 5,000 years, the Ravi has 
risen about50 ft above the orig 
inal level of Mohenjodaro due 
to continuous silt deposition. 

The solution lies in effective 
flood. management, which 
depends on keeping the 

riverbeds silt-free and main 
taining river embankments. 
Siit coming from mountains 

through rivers and accumulat 
ing in the plains is a natural 
phenomenon. But with dams, 
headworks and other struc 

tures built on rivers, silt accu 
mulation has increased. Thus, 
continuous cleaning and 

desilting of all rivers is neces 
sary for maintaining their nat 
ural surface level, allowing the 
smooth flow of floodwater. 

The desilting of dams and 
headworks, though a dificult 
task, should be a continuous 
exercise in maintaining the 
water storage capacity for the 
benefit of the people. The 
annual task of strengthening 
the embankment of the rivers 
should remain the tóp priority 
of every government. 

Substantial funds 
required to accomplish these 
projects. This remains a chal 

are 

Ienge,cpedally as the fr 
cial health of the state is weak. 
Aportion of the state disaster 
response funds must be 
allowed for this purpose witha 
view to preventing floods 
rather than responding ánd 
managing the destruction 
after disaster has befallen. 

The Bhakra Beas Manage 
ment B0ard receives manage 
ment and maintenance funds 
firom the member states of 
Punjab, Haryana and 

Rajasthan. Regulating the 
water released downstream 
into rivers is also its responsi 
bility. If other states take firee 
electricity and water as prod 
ucts of these dams, they must 
also help maintain the rivers at 
their designed water carrying 
capacity to prevent and control 
floods caused by these dams. 

There is a protocol for filling 
the dams, releasing water for 
irrigation and power needs 
and controlling water during 
floods. Butit is of the pre glob 
al warming era. 

Its re-evaluation is needed 
-as was done after the 1988 

floods, when the full filling 
date of the Bhakra dam was 
extended beyond September 
15 to accommodate the sud 
den flow ofwater 

Regular technical evaluation 
and timebound actions can 
solve the flood problem Political 
will at Central and state levels is 
needed to provide leadership 
and funds. Otherwise, people 
will keep suffering similar 
destruction of life and property. 
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NEW DELHI, SEPTEMBER 19 
Farmers are in for major 
gains from reduced Goods 
and Services Tax (GST) 
slabs with the Centre on Fri 
day telling major farm 
equipment makers and deal 
ers to pass on the benefits of 

nt price reductions starting 
September 22. 

e 

S 

GSTcuta boon for farmers, 
machinery to get cheaper 

f 

ADITI TANDON 
TRIBUNE NENS SERVICE 

After a meeting with top 
representatives of agricultur 
al equipment companies 
here today, Union Agricul 
ture and Farmers Welfare 
Minister Shivraj Singh 
Chouhan said the GST rates 
on farm equipment had been 
slashed from 18 per cent and 
12 per cent to 5 per cent. 
We met today and I have 

asked all companies and 
dealers to make sure the ben 
efits of these rationalised tax 
structures reach the farners 
in real time. We will monitor 
the transition. We will also 
send teams t0 create aware 

ness among farmers," 
Chouhan said after meeting 
leaders of Tractor and 

Machine Organisation, Agri 
cultural Machinery Manufac 
turers Association (AMMA), 

All India Combine Harvester 
Manufacturers Association 
(AICMA), and Power Tiller 
Association of India (PTAI). 

The GST rate cut, 
announced by the Centre 
recently, will reduce the prices 
of tractors and other machin 
ery for farmers by 7-13 per 

Shivraj Singh Chouhan meets representatives of agricultural 
machinery manufacturers in New Delhi on Friday. PTI 

SAVINGS UNDER NEW GST REGIME 

35 HP 
741,000 

EQUIPMENT 
MULTICROP THRESHER 

PNEUMATIC PLANTER 
POWER WEEDER 

BALER SQUARE 

45HP 50 HP 75 HP 
45,000R53,000R63,000 

TRACTORS 

COMBINE HARVESTERS 

TRAILER 

FOUR TONNE 

cent. The maximum saving of 
Rs 1,87,500 will be on a harvest 
combine (14 feet cutter bar) 
used to harvest grain crops. 

Different categories of trac 
tors will also be cheaper by a 
range of Rs 41,000 (HP 35) to 
Rs 63,000 (HP 75). 

CATEGORY 

The cost of a square. baler 
used to compact loose, 
fibrous agricultural materials 
like hay straw, cotton, and 
sugarcane residues into 
dense, rectangular bales for 
easier handling; storage, 
transportation and preserva 

4 ROWS 
7.5 HP 

6FEET 

5TONNE 

SAVINGS 

14,000 
32, 812 
14,000 
93,750 
1.87L 

10,500 

tion of their nutritional value 
will fall by Rs 93,750. 
A straw reaper used for 

simultaneously cutting, 
threshing, and collecting 
straw from harvested crops 
will cost Rs 21, 875 less. 

The idea behind rate cuts is 

to make efficient, cheaper 
equipmentavailable to farmers 
in order to enhance productivi 
ty and cut production costs," 
said Chouhan. The rate cuts 
will start trom September 22, 
We are committed to raising 
farmer's incomes" he said. 



Factors thatled to Punjabfloods &whatnext 
RUCHIKA M KHANNA 

UNJAB has witrnessed one of 
its worst-ever floods in recent 

history, resulting in 57 deaths 
across the state, extensive loss of 
livestock and huge damage to prop 
erty andinfrastructure. As the clean 
up and rehabilitation efforts gain 
pace, going forward, the risk mitiga 
tion strategies rest on the fundamen 
tal questions -what exactly led to 
the flooding? Wasitmerely the result 
of a natural occurrence, or a man 
made disaster? A combination of 
both seems a plausible explanation, 
though the political blame game 
over the alleged mismanagement 
and lack ofpreparation by the ruling 
AAP governmernt continues. 

P 

RECORDRAINFALL 
Incessant rainfall in the upstream 
catchment areas of the Ravi, Beas 
and Sutlej in August and September 
resultedinararely seen discharge in 
the rivers. This led to waters over 
flowing,inundating notjust the river 
banks but also the floodplains. 

The discharge of water in the Ravi 
-which has caused the mnaximum 

damage in Punjab this year-on the 
night of August 26 was recorded at 
14.11 lakh cusecs. Comparatively, 
during the 1988 floods -which was 
the last big natural disaster to have 
struck the state the water dis 
charge was 11,2 lakh cusecs. 

With water crossing the danger 
mark in Pong dam and almost 
touchingthe mark in Bhakra dam, it 
necessitated controlled release, fur 

Flooding can be attributed to natural 
and manmade causes. MALKIAT SINGH 

ther aggravating the problem.: 

DID RIVERS CHANGE COURSE? 
Punjab Water Resources Minister 
Barinder Goyal claimed that while 
the Punjab government had taken 
all safeguards for flood protection, 
including desilting of rivers and oth 

er water courses a claim disput-
ed by the Opposition and experts 
the maximum damage was.caused 
because the rivers changed course. 

I have been visiting all flood-hit 
areas, and can say with authority 
that both the Ravi and Sutlej 
changed course, usurping large 
tracts of land," he said. 

Pargat Singh, the Congress MLA 
from Jalandhar Cantt, countered the 
claim. They never channelised the 

river: The embankments were not 
strengthened. Mining along the 
rivers also played a role in causing 
massive flooding. I repeatedly 
protested against mining of sand 
and gravel along the Bein here. The 
level of the Bein is higher and min 
ing along its sides led to a fall in lev 
el of the banks," he said. 

CRISIS OF OWN MAKING 
Though cimate change exacerbated 
by manmade factors has led to 
uneven and unpredictable monsoon 
patterns, various studies point 
towards the poor management and 
lack of desilting and cleanliness of 
drains, canals, reservoirs of dams, 
thus reducing their water carTying 
and storing capacity. 

Deforestation along floodplains, 
construction in the floodplains and 
even on the river beds, poorly main 
tained dhussi bundhs-all added to 
the destruction, stress experts. 

MANAGING THE DAMS 
There have also been allegations of 
dam mismanagement, with some 
experts criticising the practice of 
holding water to the maximum 
capacity through the filling period 
and releasing it suddenly when the 
rivers are already in spate. 
Bhakra Beas Management Board 

(BBMB) and R¡njit Sagar Dam 
experts, unable to judge the coming 
monsoon, did not release water into 
the spilways because it wouldgo into Pakistan, a former Chief Engineer of the Ranjit Sagar Dam said, speaking on the condition of anonymity. 

The Punjab government, in arecent meeting of BBMB, denandedreduc ingthe maximum water level limit in the Bhalkra reservoir from 1,680 feet to 1,670 feet to provide added cushion in case of an emergency. 
THE ESSENTIAL CLEANHUP 

"The way the waters came gushing down is proof that rívers never for get their course. The drainage infra structure needs to be in place in riy er beds, with regular silt removal. The floodplains need to be clear of 
all encroachments. Considering the 
regularity of floods � 2019, 2023 
and now 2025, the risk mitigation 
strategy has to be largely developed 
around these principles," says for 
mer BBMB secretary Satish Singla. 

Kahan Singh Pannu, a former 
bureaucrat who steered the Water 
Resources Department, says the 
rivers' capacity to carry flood 
waters has been reduced because of 

An silt deposition. effective 
method of flood management the 
world over depends on keeping riv 
er beds silt-free. The desilting of 
dams and headworks, although a 
little more difticult, should bea con 
tinuous exercise," he adds. 

EMBANKMENT STRATEGY 
If there is unanimity among experts 
on desilting, they also agree on the 
need to strengthen river embank 
ments. "Since substantial financial 
resources are required, there is a 
strong case for allOwing a portion of 
the State Disaster Response Fund to 
beused for this purpose," says Pannu. 
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